
Minutes of the second meeting of Central GIAC for Infrastructure Development of Private 
Aided/Unaided Minority Institutes (IDMI) held on 3rd August, 2012 

 

 
 

The second meeting of the Central Grant-in-Aid Committee (GIAC) for Infrastructure 

Development of Private Aided/Unaided Minority Institutes (IDMI) for the year 2012-13 was held  

3rd August, 2012 in the Conference Room, C-Wing, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi under the 

Chairpersonship of Smt. Anshu Vaish, Secretary, Department of School Education & Literacy. A list of 

participants is attached at Annexure-I. Shri Virender Singh, Deputy Secretary, Department of School 

Education & Literacy welcomed the participants and presented the agenda for discussion and 

consideration of the Central GIAC. 

 
Agenda 1: Confirmation of the minutes of the meeting held on 15th June, 2012.  
 

The minutes of the Central GIAC meeting held on 15th June, 2012 were confirmed by the 

Committee, as no objection was received. 

 
Agenda 2: Action Taken Report (ATR) on the minutes of the meeting held on  

15th June, 2012. 

 
The Action Taken Report was noted by the Committee.  
 

 
Agenda- 3: Budget provision for 2012-13 under Infrastructure Development of Private 

Aided/Unaided Minority Institutes (IDMI)  

 
The Committee noted the budget provision for IDMI for the financial year 2012-13 is as 
under: 

(Rs. in lakh) 

State UTs NER 

Total = 4498.00 Total = 1.00 Total = 501.00 

Grand Total = 5000.00 

 
The Committee was informed that out of the allocated budget of Rs. 5000 lakh, an 

amount of Rs. 262 lakh has been released to Sikkim, Mizoram and Kerala till date. 

Proposals amounting to Rs. 1198.58 lakhs were approved in the meeting of the CGIAC 

held on 15.06.2012 and release of funds is under process.  A sum of  

Rs. 3539.62 lakh is the balance available.  

 



 2 

Agenda 4: Proposals for consideration of Central GIAC  
 

Proposals received from Kerala (51), Mizoram (5) and Tripura (104) were placed before 

the Central GIAC Committee for consideration and approval. The Committee examined 

all proposals in detail and decided as follows:  
 

(i) KERALA: The Central GIAC examined all 51 proposals received from Govt. of 

Kerala, in detail. Each and every proposal was examined with reference to 

infrastructure already available with the Institute, enrolment of students and 

rational requirement of infrastructure of the Institutes. Representative of the 

State Government informed that the proposals submitted to MHRD were 

examined by the State Grant in Aid Committee and it was ensured that the 

institutions proposed for grant fulfills all eligibility conditions. While examining 

the proposals he also gave preference and recommendation for the institutions 

and the component of infrastructure to be considered for approval.  

 While examining the proposals the Committee noted that, many of the 

institutes proposed for grant have sufficient infrastructure in place and therefore 

approved only that component of infrastructure which was justified based on the 

enrollment of students.  The Committees decided that the costing of the 

infrastructure proposals should be reworked based on items approved by the 

Committee. 

 Accordingly, average cost proposed by the institutes for a particular 

component has been taken as the unit cost for that particular component. In 

some cases (Sr. Nos.  10, 12, 13, 15, 17, 18 and 20 in the table below) break up 

was not available for different components such as Additional Classrooms 

(ACRs) and toilets for girls & boy. In such cases unit cost approved under SSA 

during 2012-13, which are based on the State Schedule of Rates (SoR) duly 

notified by the State Government of Kerala, have been used for that particular 

component. Further in cases where the unit cost proposed, were very high, the 

same has been restricted to the unit cost approved under SSA for Kerala during 

2012-13. These cases (in table below) are:  a) Sl No. 1 for girls and boys toilets, 

Sl. No. 2 unit cost for ACR, Library and lab, Sl. No 4 unit cost for library and lab, 

Sl. No 8 in respect of boys and girls toilets, Sl No. 11 for boys toilets and Sl. No 14 

for boys and girls toilets.  

  

 



 3 

 Based on the above criteria the details of approvals accorded by the 

Central GIAC are as under:-  

(Rs. in lakh) 

Sl.      
No. 

Name of the School/ 
Institutes 

Name of the 
Agency 

Infrastructure approved 
and unit cost 

Total 
Amount 
as per 

proposal 

75% of the 
proposed 
amount 

(restricted to 
a maximum of                              

(Rs. 50.00  
lakh) 

50% 
amount to 

be released 
as 1st 

installment 

1 
Sea View Estate UPS,  
Parathanam, P.O. 
Koottickal, Kottayam  

Corporate 
Educational 
Agency, Diocese of 
Palai 

1 Computer lab room @ Rs. 
300000                                              
1 toilet for boys @Rs. 50000 
1  toilet for  girls @ Rs. 70000 
Boundary wall @Rs. 100000 

5.20 3.90 1.95 

2 

Fathima Matha Girls 
Higher Secondary 
School Koombanpara, 
Idukki 

CMC Congregation, 
Adimali 

4 classrooms @ Rs. 5.75 lakh                                                             
1 library    @ Rs.5.75 lakh                                                                                   
6 girls toilets@ Rs. 66667 
1 Comp. lab@ 5.75 lakh 

35.17 26.37 13.19 

3 

Green Valley Public 
School, Green Valley 
Campus, 
Nellikkkaparamba, 
P.O, Mukkom, 
Kozhikkode 

Seethi Sahib 
Charitable Trust, 
Kozhikkode 

4 boys toilet @ Rs. 25,000/-                                             
4 girls toilet @ Rs. 29,750/-   

2.19 1.64 0.82 

4 
St.Joseph's HSS for 
Girls , Alappuzha 

St. Joseph's 
Canossian 
Education Society 

2 labs @ Rs. 5.75 lakh                                                        
1 library @ Rs. 5.75 lakh 

17.25 12.94 6.47 

5 
St Joseph’s HS School 
Karimannoor, Idukki 
- 685 581 

Corporate 
Education Agency, 
Diocese of 
Kothamangalam 

10 classrooms @ Rs. 2.5 lakh                                            
1 drinking water facility @ 
Rs. 20,000/-                  
4 ramps @ Rs. 10,000/-  

25.60 19.20 9.60 

6 
St.Marys LPS 
Athirampuzha, 
Kottayam 

Corporate 
Management of 
Schools, Kottayam 

4 boys toilet @ Rs. 50,000/-                                       
4 girls toilet @ Rs. 50,000/-                                        
1 drinking water facility @ 
Rs. 20,000/- 

4.20 3.15 1.58 

7 
St. Joseph high School 
Kallody, Wayanad 

Corporate 
Educational 
Diocese, 
Mananthavady   

2 boys toilet @ Rs. 22,750/-                                                  
2 girls toilet @ Rs. 22,750/-                                            
1 drinking water facility @ 
Rs. 20,000/- 

1.11 0.83 0.42 

8 

Guidance Higher 
Secondary, 
Kattuppara, 
Chelakkad, 
Malappuram 

Guidance Islamic 
Centre, 
Malappuram 

1 boys toilet @ Rs. 50,000/-                                      
1 girls toilet @ Rs. 70,000/-                                               
1 hostel for 100 girls @ Rs. 
14.00 lakh 

15.20 11.40 5.70 

9 
Hira  Public School 
Vannappuram Idukki 

Jamathe Nurul 
Islam Charitable 
Society, 
Vannappuram 

1 lab @ Rs. 5.00 lakh                                                5.00 3.75 1.88 

10 

Hayathul Islam 
Orphanage High 
School (HIOHS), 
lavattur 

Hayathul Islam 
Orphange 
Committee, 
Malappuram 

5 boys toilet @ Rs. 50,000/-                                      
5 girls toilet @ Rs. 70,000/-                                   

6.00 4.50 2.25 

11 
Aliya English School, 
Paravanadukkam, 
Kasaragod 

Chemnad Aliya 
Arabic College 
Committee, 
Kasaragod 

5 boys toilet @ Rs. 50,000/-                                            
1 girls hostel for 150 girls @ 
Rs. 53.50 lakh                                  

56.00 42.00 21.00 

12 
Al Irshad HS 
Kalluruthy, 
Omassery, Kozhikode 

Al Irshad 
Charitable Society, 
Kozhikode 

4 classrooms @ Rs. 5.75 lakh                                     
5 boys toilets @ Rs. 50,000/-                                             
5 girls toilet @ Rs. 70,000/-  
 

29.00 21.75 10.88 

13 

MIC Higher 
Secondary School 
Athanikkal 
Valluvambram, 
Malappuram 

MIC Complex 
Committee, 
Athanikkal 

2 classrooms @ Rs. 5.75 lakh                                  11.50 8.63 4.31 

14 
Crescent English 
School, Ajanur, P.O. 
Kolavayal,Kasaragod 

C.H. Mohammed 
Koya Memorial 
Educational and 
Charitable Society, 
Kasargod 

3 classrooms for Rs. 3.33 lakh                                 
 5 boys toilets @ Rs. 50,000/-                                             
5 girls toilet @ Rs. 70,000/-  

15.99 11.99 6.00 



 4 

Sl.      
No. 

Name of the School/ 
Institutes 

Name of the 
Agency 

Infrastructure approved 
and unit cost 

Total 
Amount 
as per 

proposal 

75% of the 
proposed 
amount 

(restricted to 
a maximum of                              

(Rs. 50.00  
lakh) 

50% 
amount to 

be released 
as 1st 

installment 

15 

WOHSS (HS Wing) 
Pinangode, Wayanad 
District P.O. 
Pinangode, Wayanad 

Wayanad Muslim 
Orphanage, Muttil 

5 classrooms for Rs. 5.45 lakh                                 
 4 boys toilets @ Rs. 50,000/-                                                  
4 girls toilet @ Rs. 70,000/-  

32.05 24.04 12.02 

16 

Fathima Matha 
Higher Secondary 
School  Pookayil P.O, 
Tirur  

Fatima Matha 
Education and 
Charitable Trust, 
Kozhikode 

4 boys toilets @ Rs. 21,250/-                                      
4 girls toilet @ Rs. 21,250/-  

1.70 1.28 0.64 

17 

MAKHDOOMIYYA  
English School, J.M 
Nagaram, 
Malappuram 

Daierathul 
Masalihil 
Islamiyya, 
Malappuram 

2 boys toilets @ Rs. 50,000/-                                         
2  girls toilet @ Rs. 70,000/-                                                
1 ramp for 100 children @ 
Rs. 10,000/-                                                              
1 hostel for 100 girls @ Rs. 
14.00 lakh 

16.50 12.38 6.19 

18 

Al Huda English 
School, Pattarkulam 
Narukara.P.O, 
Malappuram 

Pattarkulam 
Hayathul Islam 
Sangam 

2 boys toilets @ Rs. 50,000/-                                            
2 girls toilet @ Rs. 70,000/-                                   

2.40 1.80 0.90 

19 

Noorul Islam Higher 
Secondary School, 
Nellikunnu, Vengoor 
Malappuram 

Jalaliya 
Jumamasjid 
Committee, 
Malappuram 

1 library @ Rs. 5.00 lakh 5.00 3.75 1.88 

20 
Majlis Higher 
Secondary School, 
Malappuram 

Majlis Educational 
Committee, 
Malappuram 

1 boy toilets @ Rs. 50,000/-                                          
1 girl toilet @ Rs. 70,000/-                                   

1.20 0.90 0.45 

21 

M.A Higher 
Secondary School, 
Anwar nagar. Po, 
Kodinhi, Malappuram 

Sunni Education 
Center, 
Malappuram 

2 boys toilets @ Rs. 15,000/-                                              
2 girls toilet @ Rs. 20,000/-                                            
1  ramp @ Rs. 10,000/-                                                               

0.80 0.60 0.30 

      TOTAL: 289.06 216.8 108.43 

 
(ii) MIZORAM: The Committee examined all the five proposals received from 

Mizoram which are all from a Minority Concentration District.  The Committee 

approved all the following proposals subject to the condition that the State 

Government gives a certificate that all the proposed Institutes have been 

accorded “Minority Institute” status either by the National Commission for 

Minority Education or the State Government.  

(Rs. in lakh) 

Sl.      
No. 

Name of the 
School/Institutes 

Name of the 
Agency 

Purpose 
Amount 

Proposed by 
State 

75% of the 
proposed 
amount 

(restricted to a 
maximum of 

(Rs. 50.00  lakh) 

50% amount 
to be released 

as 1st 
installment 

1 
Ailawng High School, 
Ailawng, District Mamit 

Managing Body, 
Ailawng High 
School 

Construction 
of school 
building  

67.30 50.00 25.00 

2 
Rulpuihlim High School, 
Rulpuihlim, District 
Mamit 

Managing 
Committee, 
Rulpuihlim High 
School  

Construction 
of school 
building 

68.50 50.00 25.00 

3 
Lengpui Presbyterian 
English Middle School, 
Lengpui, District Mamit 

Northeast 
Consultancy 
Services  

Construction 
of school 
building 

66.90 50.00 25.00 

4 
Baptist English School, 
Thuampui, Zawlnuam, 
District Mamit 

Education 
Department, 
Baptist Church of 
Mizoram 

Construction 
of school 
building 

68.70 50.00 25.00 



 5 

Sl.      
No. 

Name of the 
School/Institutes 

Name of the 
Agency 

Purpose 
Amount 

Proposed by 
State 

75% of the 
proposed 
amount 

(restricted to a 
maximum of 

(Rs. 50.00  lakh) 

50% amount 
to be released 

as 1st 
installment 

5 
W. Lungdar High School, 
W. Lungdar, District 
Mamit  

Managing 
Committee,  
W. Lungdar High 
School 

Construction 
of school 
building 

67.60 50.00 25.00 

 TOTAL 339.00 250.00 125.00 

 

(iii) TRIPURA:  

The Committee examined 154 proposals received from Tripura in respect of 

various Madrasas. It was noted that all Madrasas proposed for grant under IDMI 

have in the past received grant from Ministry of Human Resource Development 

under the Scheme for Providing Quality Education in Madrasas (SPQEM) scheme. 

The details relating to the proposals were also not furnished. Moreover no 

representative from the State Government attended the meeting. The Committee 

therefore did not take up the proposals received from Govt. of Tripura. The 

Committee advised the Department to write to the state Government on the 

above mentioned issues. 

 
The meeting ended with vote of thanks to the Chair. 

  


